

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Loyal Forman REP14831

9899	PAG	E	
		-	
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOV 1 0 2009

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP V	IA		F,O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/	2009	<u></u>					Ŀ			
BID OPENING DATE:	4	01/05/	2010	National Contraction	440000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPE	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	/BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
0001	PECI AM	1 ATION:	JB PEST		962-73 On of Lan	n				\$533,000.00
	THE WE THE WE TION'S BIDS FAND MA OPERAT REVOKE CONSIS	ST VIR ST VIR OFFIC ROM QU TERIAL ION OF D PERM	GINIA GINIA E OF ALIFI S TO LOYA IT NU APPRO	PURC DEPA SPECI ED CO PERFO L G. MBER(XIMAT	HASING DI RTMENT OF AL RECLAM NTRACTORS	VISION, ENVIRO ATION, TO PRO ATION O D SONS, -01. RES AND	NME IS VII N 7	THIS SITE		
	AND GE PROJEC	NERAL	SUPER THE S	VISIO TATE	N OF THE OF WEST V	AGENT A	SS:	THE GUIDANCI IGNED TO THE DEPARTMENT	E	
1	ON 12/ REQUIR MANDAT	02/200 ED TO ORY PR D. NO	9 0 1 ATTEN E-BID	0:00 D THI SHAL	AM. ALL S MEETING L RESULT	INTERES . FAILU IN DISQ	TEI RE UAI	ALL BE HELD D PARTIES ARE TO ATTEND TO LIFICATION OF	HE	
	POTENT OFFICI	IAL BI AL DOC	DDERS UMENT	TO C VERI	OMPLETE. FYING ATT	THIS WI ENDANCE	LL A	LE FOR ALL SERVE AS THI T THE MANDATO AND REPRESED	ORY	RECEIVED
4	QUALIF OTHER	ICATIO DOCUME	N OF NTATI	THE B ON TO	ID. THE S VERIFY A	TATE WI TTENDAN	LL CE	RESULT IN DIS NOT ACCEPT A THE BIDDER ETED THE INFO	ANY Is	- WV PUHUMASING
					VERSE SIDE FOR TE				650 65	DIVISION
SIGNATURE 1		<u> </u>							ATE ,	M /OF /10
Sam	f-cm	<u>. Clay</u>				TELEPHONE 304	4-9	23-0253	(01/05/10
TITLE	ecretary	, FE	N	55-	0580174		ſ	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- **12.** Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



>HZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14831

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRINTED	ΤÉ	RMS OF SALE	SHIPA	na l	F.	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/200	19						
BID OPENING DATE:	01/05/	<u> 2010 </u>	4	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUI	/BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
DIV RES PRE ALL FAX ALL THE LAT POR BID POR ATT DIR BRU ROU IMM TUR	VISION AND SPONSIBILED ATTER POTENTIAL POTENTIAL STARTING FOR STARTING THE PRE-ESTON OF THE PRE-ESTON MILEURY ROUTE TO WILL TO	RED ON THE THE STATE TY FOR A B NDANCE SHE L BIDDERS TIME FOR TIME FOR HE PRE-BID ARRIVE AFT HE PRE-BID ID WILL NO HEET. O PRE-BID: LS EXIT OF 26 AND GO OLEN MILL ON COUNTY T THE 4-WA NTO ROCK D	AGENCY WIDDER'S FET. IN ADINCLUDE TARE REQUETHE PRE-BUSMISSAWILL BEER CONCLU, BUT DURT BE PERMINTERSTAS.O MILEROAD) ANDROUTE 26/Y INTERSE	ILL NOT AILURE DITION, HEIR E- STED TO ID. BID L OF TH PERMITT SION OF ING ANY ITTED T N COUNT TE I-68 S. TURN THEN T 21 AND CTION A	ASSUME TO COMPL WE REQU MAIL ADI ARRIVE DERS WHO E TECHNI ED TO SI THE TEC SUBSEQU O SIGN T , TURN S LEFT ON URN RIGH GO 2.0 M ND GO 0.	ANY LETE THE JEST THAT DRESS AND PRIOR TO ARRIVE CAL GN IN. CHNICAL JENT PART HE GOUTH ON I COUNTY IT IILES. 6 MILES	T D D
PLA OF By	NS AND SE	T BE COMPL ECIFICATIO NTAL PROTE TMENT OF A	NS PREPAR CTION AND	ED BY T PURCHA	HE DEPAR SE ORDER	RTMENT R ISSUED	
WES TIO REQ SUB THE	N FOR A FUIRES EACHMIT AT THE BID. TH	A CODE 21- UBLIC IMPR H VENDOR T E SAME TIM E ENCLOSED UBMITTED W	OVEMENT C HAT SUBMI E AN AFFI PURCHASI	ONSTRUC TS A BI DAVIT O NG AFFI ID AS E	TION COND FOR THE COMPLIDAVIT MUVIDENCE	ITRACT IE WORK ANCE WI'	то
BIGNATURE (IDAT	F 0.1 (0.7 (1.0
- James	S. Ua	iz-		304	-925-0253	3	^E 01/05/10
TILE Secre	tary F	55 -	0580174		ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
`		TO RFQ, INSER	T NIAME AND	ADDDESS !	NSDACE	BOVE LADE	LED 'VENDOD'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

304-558-2157

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

(H) TO-TE(0)

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

***709045227**

DATE PRINTED		TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/							
BID OPENING DATE:	; 	01/05/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0.5550.0550.0550.050.050.050.050	400000000000000000000000000000000000000		1	00000000000000000			
***************************************	VENDUB	אחר פיי	PITAN	CF WT	TH THE PROVICTON	S OF ARTICLE 1D,	
7			,	l .	1	FAILURE TO SUB-	
	1		1	•	1	TH THE BID SHALL	
-	RESULT	IN DI	SQUAL	IFICA	TION OF SUCH BID		
			1	1	IS CONTRACT IS T	1	
		EIVED.	1	1	AFTER THE NOTICE THERWISE SPECIFI	1	
			į.	1	R WILL BE CONSID	F -	
	PROCEE		GIIAGE	J. C.	NILL BL GONGIL		
			1		1	ING RESERVES THE	
	1		1	1	•	ELY UPON WRITTEN	
	1		1	1	F THE MATERIALS	1	
	3		1	1	ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE THE BID	i	
	HERE I			MITON	O OF THE THE DIE	AND CONTRACT	
					CTOR OR SUBCONTR		
	1		•	t	1	ABOR MINIMUM WAG	
	1		3		OR PRESTON COUNT	1 -	
			1	ş	21-5A, ET, SEQ. IS PROJECT)	(PREVAILING	
	WAGE K	AIES F	FFLT	IU IN	IS PROJECT)		
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
1	i		1	Ş.	DUE (EXCEPT FOR	l .	
			1		CONTAINED IN TH	1	
	3		1	1	TITUTE OF ARCHIT	3	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
	MUDKED	S COM	DENCA	ттом.	VENDOR IS REQU	TOED TO PROVIDE	
				1	1	ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
	, ozn						* ·
				CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:				

				SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	m~	× (0)	1.00		TELEPHONE	-925-0253 DATE	1/05/10
TITLE	Λ	₩	EIN (EF 0			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Se	cretary		V	<u>)-(c</u>)580174		



Request for Quotation

P

Ţ

DEP14831

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VIIZOOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/					
BID OPENING DATE:	01/05/	2010	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	(XX) INSURAN	CE: SUCCES	SFUL VENDOR SHAL	L FURNISH PROO	F
		1	LIABILITY INSURA	· ·	
	1	3	UNLESS OTHERWIS	1	
	COVERAGE REQ		MINIMUM AMOUNT	UF INSURANCE	**
	COVERAGE REQ	DIKED 13 V	250,000.		
W111	() BUILDER	S RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHA	LL
MILTON MARIANA	FURNISH PROO	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK - ALL F	ISK INSURANCE	IN
	AN AMOUNT EQ	UAL TO 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRAC	т.

	(XX) RONDS.	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT O	F
	1	1	STATE OF WEST V	1	3
W-CHARLES AND	•	1 1	D AS A BID BOND.	•	1
			ISH A PERFORMANC		
1	3	1	OF THE AMOUNT C	•	1
i	1	1 1	IN THE FORM OF A		* 1
· ·	?	1 1	CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO I	•	•
	i	1	. A LETTER OF C		•
*.		1	ONLY BE ALLOWED	1	Warman and the state of the sta
			NAL OR BUSINESS		. Internal control of the control of
			THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-	BOND, OR LAB	OR AND MAT	ERIAL BOND.		
	() MATNITENA	NCE BOND.	A TWO (2) YEAR	MATNITENANCE PO	ND
1	ì	i l	YSTEM WILL BE A	i .	I
ž	THE SUCCESSF	1 1	1		
		***************************************	,		
	REV. 11/00	601	TO A OTODO I TOTALOR		
		LUN	TRACTORS LICENSE		
	WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	 DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
ļ			RFORM CONTRACTION		
water the same of	STATE MUST B	E LICENSED	. THE WEST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTO	RS
	<u> </u>	i i See:re	L VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE A	ms. Clar				DATE 01/05/10
TITLE	/\ \\	÷h:	-0580174		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		~	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	L	



Request for Quotation

DEP14831

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ΈD	TER	MS OF SALE		SH	HP VIA		F,(Э.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/										
BID OPENING DATE:	Inchoor of the control of the contro	01/05/	2010	***********	adayida kirida a assida.		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNI	PRICE	AMOUNT
		Mark Control (Control	2	rades (december)		regerica in the control			<u>правириональностронарую эко</u>	100 00000000000000000000000000000000000
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD IS	S EMP	OWERED	TO IS	SUE	THE CONT	RACTORS	1
	LICENS	ì		3					ISE MAY B	E
	MADE B'	Y CONT	ACTIN	THE	WEST V	IRGIN	IA D	IVISION	OF LABOR	
)			1			- 1	CHARLES	TON, WV	
	25305.	IELE	PHONE	(30	4) 558-	7890.				Į.
	WEST V	TRGINT	A STA	re co	DF 21-1	1-11	REQU	IRES ANY	,	
								RACTORS		
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	D.						
	D 7 D D F D	TD 00	un	-						
	BIDDER CONTRA	{	- 1	G	een Moun	tain C	ompan	ıy		
:	CONTRA	CIUKS	MAIL.	* * * *				* * * * • * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	• • • •	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICENS	SE NO		WV0020	5/			
								TO FURN	IISH A SUANCE OF	
l i	A PURC					ENSE	PKIU	K 10 122	SUANCE UF	
		inde o			7.01					
,				AP	PLICABL	E LAW				
		OT 1175	0.711.74	0.7.4.7	- 000-	DUDO		NO DEUTO		
								KOAIDED Me Diais	SION RULE	S
l :	3	- 1		1				THE PURC		
l :	•		1					NG THIS		
	PROCURI	EMENT.								
			TON S		T11 -	DE01-	T C	TOM MANY	1410 00	
								ION MANU	IALS, UR ITRADICTS	,
	ŧ	- 1	- 1	1			- 1		URCES AS	1
		1	ì	1				ID AND C		
	EFFECT	•	-		-					
	DANKDIO	DTCV.	T	1 - - 1 - 1		VENT	00.40	ONTD 4 0 TO) D T 1 T 2	To provide the state of the sta
	BANKRUI							ONTRACTO AY DEEM		
1	£	- 1			-			UCH CONT		
		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	**********	്ട്രെത്രത്ത	/ERSE SIDE FO	SO TESTAS	XXID: 2524	(DELICANO	12/4/10/2004	
SIGNATURE		$\bigcap a$		oee ne	(LINE: DIVE: PC	ZELEPI	HONE COL	-925 - 0253	DATE	01/05/10
	my-		X				304			
Se	cretary	V . '	U	55-0)580174			ADE	PRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

S H P DEP14831

∷:F	ΆC	àΕ	
		6	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

11/05/2009	TERMS OF S	ALE SHIF	VIA	F.O;B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	01/05/2010		RID OP	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE C	QUANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEMN	JMBER .	UNITPRICE	
	.vel.iii	NO.	JWIDER.	ONLIPTICE	TAUOMA
WITH	OUT FURTHER (DRDER.			
DDFF	EDENOE FOR U	DOMESTIC	0.7551		
PREF	ERENCE FUR U	SE OF DOMESTIC	SIEEL PRO	DUCIS	
1.	EXCEPT WHEN	UTHORIZED BY	THE DIRECT	OR OF THE	
				SECTION 2 BELOW	
				L PRODUCTS FOR	,
		RACT PROJECT O			
			D STATES.	AS USED USED IN	
	THIS CONTRACT	•			
Within	A. "STATE C	NTDACT PROJEC	TH MEANS A	NY ERECTION OR	
				TO, ALTERATION	
		ER IMPROVEMEN			
				MITED TO, ROADS	
	OR HIGHWA	YS, OR THE IN	STALLATION	OF ANY HEATING	
		G OR VENTILAT			
				MATERIALS FOR	
		WEST VIRGINIA		TRACT WITH THE	
		ON OR AFTER			
		ON OR AT TER	CONL O, LO		
	B. "STEEL PE	ODUCTS" MEANS	PRODUCTS I	ROLLED, FORMED,	
	SHAPED, I	RAWN, EXTRUDE	D, FORGED,	CAST,	
				Y PROCESSED, OR	
		BY A COMBINA			
		ATIONS, FROM ASIC DXYGEN,			V0000000000000000000000000000000000000
		OR OTHER STEE			***************************************
			L MAKINO II	ROGEOO!	
	C. "UNITED S	TATES" MEANS	THE UNITED	STATES OF	
	AMERICA A	ND INCLUDES A	LL TERRITOI	RY, CONTINENTAL	
	3	1	THE JURISI	DICTION OF THE	
	UNITED ST	AIES.	P-04000	;	
2.	THE DIRECTOR	OF THE PURCHA	STNG DIVIS	TON MAY, TH	
5-a *	III DECLOSION				
SIGNATURE 1	_ ^ ^	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITION	IONS	
2 January	Jr. Clary		TELEPHONE 304-92	25 - 0253	1/05/10
Secre D	I) IEEM A	55-0580174	-	ADDRESS CHANGES	



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

**ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE			SHIP VIA			FO),B		FREIGHT	TERMS
11/05/	2009									<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE:	0	1/05/	2010			•	BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUANTI	TY		AT. NO	1	TEM NUMB	ER		UNIT	PRICE		AMC	TNUK
		TING, DUCTS	AUTHOR	IZE	THE	USE O	F FORE	IGN	√ STEE	L			
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	COST FOED ONE L CONTR RED DOL TER. F COST IS ELIVERE	TENT ACT LARS OR T	TH OF COST (2, THE P	ONE OR T 500.0 URPOS UE OF	PERCEN WO THO O), WH ES OF THE S	NT (DUSA HICH THI STEE	(.1%) AND FI HEVER IS SEC	OF THE VE IS TION,			
	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	DIRECTO RMINES PRODUCE TITY OR LABLE T	TAHT AI D HTO	T SPE N THE NERWI	CIFIE UNIT SE AR	D STEE ED STA E NOT	EL N TES REA	MATERI S IN S ASONAB	ALS ARE UFFICIE LY			
	3.	VIOL	NTRACTO ATION O IVIL PE ION 5A-	F T	IIS S TIES	ECTIO	N MAY	BE	SUBJE	CT			
	REV. 10	/01/0	1										
Transfer into the second secon	EXHIBIT	7	A SAFETHIAL PARENT LAVAILANCE	-	e.								
	DOMESTI PROJECT		MINUM,	GLAS	SS &	STEEL	IN PU	JBL 1	IC WOR	KS			
	IN ACCO	VERY	CONTRAC	TF	OR CO	NSTRU	CTION,	, RE	ECONST	RUCTIO	Ν,		
	ALTERAT										_		
	PUBLIC IN THE												
	MORE TH												
	STEEL A												
				EE REV	ERSE SIC		RMS AND CO						
SIGNATURE //	man I	Cla	J., 2			T	SOZ	4-92	25-0253	D	^{ATE} 01/	/05/10	
	cretary	FE	ÎN (55-0	58017					RESS CHAN		······································) ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

8

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHII	VIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/	2009		<u> 1900-1904 (1909-1919-1919-1919</u>		***************************************			00.000.00000000000000000000000000000000	
BID OPENING DATE:	1	01/05/	2010			BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	JTEM N	JMBER	UNIT PE	NCE	AMOUNT
200000000000000000000000000000000000000									
	CLASS	OD CT	eer b	DODUC	TO DRODU	CED IN T			
	TN ADD	TTION :	TTEM	C UE KODUC	15 PKUDU Macuthed	CED IN 1	HE UNITED IPMENT PUR	SIAIES.	
	FOR US	F AT T	HF ST	TF NF	PHRETC	MUBKS SH I OK Eño	ALL BE MAI	CHASED	
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	. GLA	SS OR ST	EFL. UNI	ESS THE CO	DE OF	
	THE PR	ODUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN \$50,0	00 OR LE	SS THAN 1	0.000	
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PU	BLIC WOR	KS PROJECT	rs.	***************************************
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS 0	R STEEL	PRODUCTS N	1AY BE	
	ACCEP I	FD ONL	Y 1F	THE C	OST OF D	OMESTIC	PRODUCTS I	IS FOUND	
	20% UD	MODE	DICHE	E. S	UCH CUSI	IS UNRE	ASONABLE : FOR FOREIG	IF IT IS	
	PRODUC	TS. T	F THE	DOME	SIIC VIII N iue di	D PRICE Minim. C	LASS OR ST	ON MADE	
		TS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR PRO	NUCED TN	A "SUBSTA	I E E L NTTAI	
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	Α", A	S DEFINE	D BY THE	UNITED ST	TATES	THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS
	DEPART	MENT O	F LAB	OR, F	OREIGN P	RODUCTS	MAY BE SUF	PLIED	
	ONLY I	F DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE	30% OR M	ORE HIGHER	RIN	
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PR	opucts.			
•		TOD TO	7.110						
							NDER THE A E SPENDING		
							LIKE FORE		
	ALUMIN	UM. GL	ASS O	STE	ENISIS A	TS REASO	NABLE AND	TUMED TOM	
							THE SPENI		
							ALUATION A		
	REDUCT	ION IN	THE	QWES	T BID FO	R SUCH D	OMESTIC PR	PODUCTS.	
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST :	INDIC	ATE IN T	HEIR BID	IF THEY A	RE	
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GL	ASS OR S	TEEL.		
	neu z	/00							
	REV. 3	00							
	EXHIBI:	г 9		İ					
-		-		į				,	
				CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF CONSTRU	CTION	**************************************
	PROJEC.			Ungravation .					-
***************************************	THE 45.	.	_ /= =						
Galacteria de la constanta de	IHE AR	PHIIFC	I/ENG]	INEER	AND/OR	AGENCY S	HALL BE RE	QUIRED	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	(D)TIONS		
SIGNATURE /	m S	\Rightarrow \cap \cap	Xi.~			TELEPHONE 304	-925-0253	DATE	1/05/10
TITLE	cretary	() FE	N ()	55	580174				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L		<u> </u>	- V		DOUL/4		70011	CIMICLO	



DOCZEK

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

T

CHARLESTON WV 25304

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRIN	ŒD	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VI	Α		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/										
BID OPENING DATE:	nastanasta ta	01/05/	<u> 2010 </u>			BID	OPENIN	<u>IG TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
			- 1		ING SCHEDU DDENDA FOR		1			•
	AND A AND SF AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OPECIFIC ST SHA ASING D A COPY	F ALL ATIONS LL BE IVISIO OF THE	PART FORW FORW ON.	INEER SHALT IES THAT INTERPROPED TO THE ARCHITENDUM TO THE INSUED.	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OCURED HE ADD ER IN GINEER	DRAWING DENDUM THE STATES SHALL	GS TE	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIES . ANY FOUR	S AND ADD	END THE AI , IF NECES ENDUM SHOU (14) DAYS	SSARY, JLD BE	EXTEND RECEIV	THE BI		
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPI	RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A FION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORMAD TO THE RULES A ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM NG A BID O	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME THAT	E PUR GULATI G DOCU NT. IS	RCHASING LONS JMENT THE ONLY SUED FOR		
	REV.	1/96					·			
	EXHIB ADDENI	IT 10 DUM ACK	NOWLE	OGEME	NT					
	ADDENI	OUM(S)	AND H	AVE M S AND	ECEIPT OF ADE THE NI /OR SPECI	ECESSAR FICATIO	Y REVI	ISIONS T		
SIGNATURE 1		<u> </u>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE 304) F 2	DATE	1/05/10
<u>Jan</u>		. Clay	Áni			304	4-925-02			
TITLE Se	ecretan	y [1	<u>n</u>	55-	0580 17 4			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER
DEP14831

PAGE

DEP14831 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NEW DOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

11/05/			IMS OF SAL	<u> </u>	SHIP	VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/05/	2010		<u> </u>	RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI		UOP	CAT	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE	
				NO.		JWIDC11	UNITARE	AMOUNT
	ADDEND	UM NUS						
l	NO. 1		X					

	NO. 2	•	• • • • •					
	NO Z							
	NO. 3	٠	• • • • •	• • • •	• • • •			
	NO. 4				• • • •			
	NO. 5	•	• • • • •		• • • •			
	THAIDE	DCTAND	TUAT	EATL	UDE TO CO	OMETOW T	HE RECEIPT OF ⁻	
	ADDEND	JM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SF FOR RI	ETECTION DMETKW N	OF THE BIDS.	i H E
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND	THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED	TO BE M	ADE DURING ANY	PROPAGATORIA
	AND AN	V STAT	E DED	CONNE	LIWEEN VE	ENDOR'S	REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE	>
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING /	AUD VUDE	ONLY THE	
	SPECIF	CATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
			1					
		1			٨	2		
		\sim) ω	ww	Y.Y	laux	с т	GNATURE	
			0		()	· · · · · · · · · · · ·	GNATUKE	700
	• • • • • •	Gree	en Mour	itain (Company	co	MPANY	
	•		1/5	:/10				
	• • • • • •	• • • • •	• • • +/•	/10	• • • • • • • •	DA	TE	
	REV. 1	1/96						
				ΝО	TICE			
	A CTC11	- F - F - F	MUST	7.	1 Pa 44 W mp mar on m			
ļ	A SIGNE	תוא ח:	MUSI	BE S	JBMITTED	10:		
IGNATURE \		Λ. Λ		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T			
· Jan	my)	\\La				I ELEPHONE 304	-925 - 0253	TE 01/05/10
TILE Se	cre(t)ary() FEI	۱ ()	55-0	580174		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 4 21 4 5								



*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ţ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A	F	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:		01/05/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QU/	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNF	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	i I	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION TREET, EAS					
1	i .			1	THIS INFO		l		0F	
	SEALEI	DBID								
,	BUYER	•		CB-	23					
•	REQ. 1	١٠.٠		DEP	14831					
	BID O	PENING	DATE:	01/	05/2010		·			
	BID O	PENING	TIME:	1:3	0 P.M.		·			
					UMBER IN O		IS NECE	ESSARY		
				304	925-9230					
		E PRINT RNING T		UOTE:	AME OF PE		CONTACT	.		
-										
	The state of the s									
	l		J	l See re	 VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	I NDITIONS			l
SIGNATURE 1	~~	Clary	<u>er fregstrikenter er gregstrike</u>	<u>ga na na tata tata tata tata da tata d</u>			-925-0253	}	DATEO	1/05/10
	ecretar		EIN	55-	1 0580 17 4			······································	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

,			1
	BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO
	CB-23	;	DEP14831
	SPENDING UN		
	WEST VIRGINIA I	DEPARTMENT C	F ENVIRONMENTAL
	PROTECTION/SPE	CIAL RECLAMA	MOITA

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

I, David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify ¹ that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 7202

Date SENTEMBER 28 3009

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

		,,
BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23		DEP14831
0.03-23		DEF14831
SPENDING UN	IT	
WEST VIRGINIA D	EPARTMENT O	F ENVIRONMENTAL.
PROTECTION/SPE		
		Contract of the Contract of th

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-26-09

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET Green Mountain Company

VENDOR: Green Mou

rem no.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TRUOMA
		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: <u>Loyal G. Forman & Son</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>S-2009-01</u>		
	The DEP i	reserves the right to request additional information among the control of the con	l supporting easonable.	
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIG (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	N LUMP SUM	\$_25,000.0
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 400.0
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 400.0
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$330,850.0
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ 13,000.
6.0	The state of the s	REVEGETATION		
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	_{\$_4,000} .
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>15,000.</u>
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,000.
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.0
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT	LUMP SUM	\$ 3,000.
8.0		RIP-RAP DITCH		Number of the state of the stat
8.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH 2	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,000.

Company	BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.			
	CB-23		DEP14831			
	SPENDING UNIT					
		,	F ENVIRONMENTAL			
	PROTECTION/SPE	CIAL RECLAMA	TION			

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-26-09 PI

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

Green Mountain Company

AENDOR	· Green	Mountain Company	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
9.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH	
9.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH 1	LUMP SUM \$ 40,000.00
9.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH 4	LUMP SUM \$ 14,000.00
9.3	LUMP SUM	DITCH 6	LUMP SUM \$ 17,000.00
10.0	**************************************	GRASS-LINED DITCH	
10.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH 3	LUMP SUM \$ 10,000.00
10.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH 5	LUMP SUM \$ 10,000.00
11.0	_300_LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 4.50 \$ 1,350.00 PER LF
12.0	_2,500_LF	SILT FENCE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$2.00 \\ \\$5,000.00
13.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM NO BID ITEM
14.0	_200_TON	LIMING	\$ 20.00 \ PER TON \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
			HARLES AND
,		TOTAL FOR (S-2009-01)	\$533,000.00
	İ		

BUYER CB-23	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO. DEP14831			
SPENDING UNIT					
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL					
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION					

WV-36a REV, 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

BID ITEM TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

1.0 MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN

A project sign shall be obtained or manufactured and installed as indicated on the attached specifications and details. Payment for this sign shall be incidental to the mobilization item. No separate payment will be made. This work shall consist of the performance of construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment and other facilities to the project site necessary to begin work on a substantial phase of the contract.

Prior to demobilization, an inspection shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection and the contractor to insure compliance with contract performance. Once compliance is ascertained, demobilization activities can be initiated and completed. Demobilization shall be totally completed before the invoice for payment shall be processed.

The lump sum bid for this item shall not exceed 5% of the total bid for this permit. Payment shall be made in two 50% amounts, one upon completion of the mobilization and project sign items and the second payment at the completion of demobilization. No deduction shall be made nor shall any increase be made in the lump sum item amount, regardless of decreases or increases in the final total contract amount or any other reason.

1.0 STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL

All existing man-made items particular to the site and not to be utilized in the total reclamation of this site shall be demolished (if necessary) and disposed of in a legal manner. All iron, steel, aluminum, or any other metal, plastic, or any other man made material, including but not limited to I-Beams, Angle Iron, Channel Iron, Corrugated Metal, Flat Metal, Floc Drums, Grease Drums, Pipe or Conduit is to be dismantled, removed and properly disposed of off site and according to state, local, and federal requirements.

2.0 SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)

Spill containment measures shall be used for fuel and lubricant storage areas. All containers, barrels, buckets, cans, etc., are to be legally disposed of off site. Used lubricants are to be disposed of according to state law to minimize pollution to the local surface and ground water supplies. Spills are the responsibility of the contractor and need immediate clean up and maintained at no expense to the State. This S.C.A. shall be constructed in accordance with the typical drawing specification. (See Attachment) Alternate containment measures will be considered for approval by the Program Manager if acceptable results can be shown. Fuel tanks manufactured with secondary containment are desirable. Minimum secondary containment is 110 percent. (Bid limited to \$1,000.00 maximum)

3.0 HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD

The contractor shall maintain and/or construct haul-road/access road during the reclamation process to provide access on a well drained surface. The access road to and on the reclamation site shall be graded, sloped, and maintained to drain to provide a road surface free of excessive mud and standing waters at all times while work is in progress. Roads which are below the project shall be guarded against rolling rock and free there from. Dust-control measures may be necessary if hauling creates airborne material. Snow removal is to be included in this item. Any portions of access road with existing stone shall be maintained throughout the project, and left in equal or better condition upon completion of the project. The onsite DEP inspector shall determine road sections requiring additional stone.

4.0 BACKFILLING

Areas of this project subject to backfilling to achieve the post-mining land-use shall: be accomplished in a continuous concurrent manner on all surface disturbances within the original permit and associated disturbed areas as existing at bid showing; be filled by mechanical methods to eliminate highwall and rock outcropping, to produce slopes of consistent lines and of the approximate original contour; be free of protruding rock and debris; be compacted in a progressive backfilling manner with mechanical equipment to ensure stability of backfill material.



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

PA	GE	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

DEC 1 2 2009

*709045227 304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

SH-P

304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
12/09/					
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/2010	BID	OPENING TIME OL	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	•***** ADI	ENDUM NO. 1 ***	******	
			E LOYAL G. FORMA		
			BID SIGN-IN SHEE		
ş	MEETING.	THOM THE IZ	UZ/U/ NARDATUKT	OH STIE INCEDID	
	<u>.</u>				
l .	BID OPENIN AT 1:30 PM	1 1	1E REMAIN UNCHANG	ED AS 01/05/2010	
	*********	•****** NO	OTHER CHANGES **	**************************************	
	омучально матера.				**************************************
-	The second secon			,	**************************************
	name				The state of the s
-	navoanim setim.	***************************************			**************************************
	adata to the state of the state	v.			and the state of t
0001	***************************************	JB	962-73		
	-	1			
	RECLAMATIO	ON: RESTORAT	ON OF LAND		
					¢522 000 00
^	***** T	IS IS THE EN	D OF REQ DEPIS	831 ***** TOTAL:	\$533,000.00

	**************************************	the state of the s			
]					
			Avence one top tenue and con	INITIONALO	
SIGNATURE \		low/	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE 204		1/05/10
TITLE C	\ \	TEERN			
Se	crétary	10 55-	0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

James Carlotta

- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virgínia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP14831	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, the under	rsigned, <u>Green Mountain C</u>	ompany
	of <u>511 50th Street, Ch</u>	arleston WV 25304	, as Principal, and	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	ofOne Park Circle Wes	t <u>field Center OH</u> . a corp	oration organized and existin	g under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal o	ffice in the City of Westfield Cent	ter, as Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and	I truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, our h	neirs, administrators, executo	rs, successors and assigns.
		obligation is such that whereas the		
DEP 1	1831, Loyal G. Forman &	in bid or proposal, attached hereto Son in Preston County, accor-	and made a part hereof, to eding to plans and specifications.	enter into a contract in writing for ations.
	NOW THEREFORE,			
agreem force an	and shall furnish any other bo ent created by the acceptanc d effect. It is expressly unde the penal amount of this obliq	pted and the Principal shall enter inds and insurance required by the e of said bid, then this obligation signation and agreed that the liability pation as herein stated.	bid or proposal, and shall in hall be null and void, otherwis of the Surety for any and all	with the bid or proposal attached all other respects perform the se this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way imp waive n	aired or affected by any extention.	nsion of the time within which the (Obligee may accept such bid	and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, ar	nd such of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and these pres	sents to be signed by their pr	oper officers, this
<u>21st</u>	day of <u>December</u>	, 20 <u>09</u>		
Principa	Corporate Seal		By √ /// Rodney W. Clay (Company Name of Principal) Must be President or Vice President)
			President	(Title)
·	orporate Seal		Ross E. Jannson	Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact
and a po	ANT – Surety executing bond wer of attorney must be attac	is must be licensed in West Virgini hed.,	a to transact surety in surance	e. Corporate seals must be affixed,

POWER NO. 4751892 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company hereofore or hereafter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST** A.D., 2008

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina XYIONAL W

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seat Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect,

In Witness Whereof, have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 21st day of December A.D., 2009.



Salara Manney





State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ____, TO-WIT: **COUNTY OF** I, <u>David H. Bowman</u>, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of ___ Green Mountain Company 1. _____; and, (Company Name) I do hereby attest that ____ Green Mountain Company 2. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Green Mountain Company (Company Name) Title: Vice President of Operations Date: 1/5/10 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of January, 2010. By Commission expires... March 25, 2017 OFFICIAL SEAL TAMMY J. CLAY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No.	DEP	14831	
111 00 110.		_ , ~ ~ _	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code*. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Green Mount	ain Company	e*			
Authorized Signature	3: 1)ann	J. Clair		_Date: _	1/5/10	-
Purchasing Affidavit (Revi	sed 01/01/09)	\ \ \\		_		